Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Novelx, Inc.	12/23/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Agilent Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	900 South Taft Avenue
City:	Loveland
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80537

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60581082
Application Number:	10907525
Application Number:	11463581
Application Number:	60580957
Application Number:	60580952
Application Number:	60580951
Application Number:	60580939
Application Number:	60581083
Application Number:	10908397
Application Number:	11277148
Application Number:	60581126
Application Number:	60580955
Application Number:	60581081
Application Number:	60581130
Application Number:	60580953

Application Number:	11160227
Application Number:	60803131
Application Number:	11751619
Application Number:	07069406
Application Number:	60825404
Application Number:	11848226
Application Number:	07077165
Application Number:	61157208
Application Number:	61157556
Application Number:	61157210

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (970)679-5772

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 970-679-3214

Email: alexa_goltz@agilent.com

Correspondent Name: Alexa Goltz

Address Line 1: 900 South Taft Avenue

Address Line 4: Loveland, COLORADO 80537

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Alexa Goltz

Total Attachments: 4

source=Novelx Patent Asignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Novelx Patent Asignment Agreement#page2.tif source=Novelx Patent Asignment Agreement#page3.tif source=Novelx Patent Asignment Agreement#page4.tif

Patent Assignment

This Patent Assignment is effective as of the 23rd day of December, 2009 ("Effective Date"), between NOVELX, INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of California ("Assignor"), and AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intellectual Property Matters Agreement dated as of December 23, 2009 between Assignor and Assignee (the "IP Matters Agreement"), Assignor agreed to assign or cause to be assigned to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to certain patent rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration (including that recited in the Asset Purchase Agreement dated December 23, 2009 between Assignor and Assignee), it is hereby agreed by and between the parties as follows:

Capitalized terms used in this Assignment which are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the IP Matters Agreement.

- 1. For purposes of this Patent Assignment, "Patent Rights" shall mean and include all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Transferred Patents as that term is defined in the IP Matters Agreement.
- 2. Assignor hereby grants, conveys and assigns to Assignee, by execution hereof, the Patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (herein "Assigned Patents").
- 3. Assignor further grants, conveys and assigns to Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to any and all proceeds, causes of action and rights of recovery for past and future infringement or misappropriation of any of the Assigned Patents.
- 4. Assignor further grants, conveys and assigns to Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to any and all rights of Assignor to obtain reissues, re-examinations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, extensions or other legal protections arising solely from the Assigned Patents that are or may be secured in any relevant jurisdiction anywhere in the world, including (but not limited to) the United States, its territories and possessions, now or hereinafter in effect.
- 5. The Assigned Patents are conveyed subject to any and all licenses, permissions, consents or other rights that may have been granted by Assignor or its predecessors-in-interest with respect thereto prior to the Effective Date.
- 6. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Confidential

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the Effective Date.

NOVELX, INC.

By:

Name: Lawrence Muray

Title: Chief Executive Officer

AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the Effective Date.

NOVELX, INC.

By:____

Name:

Title:

AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name:

Title:

Siephen D. Williams Vice President, Assistant General Counsel and Assistant Secretary

Schedule A

U.S. Pat. No 7,109,486

U.S. Pat. No. 7,045,794

U.S. Pat. No. 7,335,895

U.S. Pat. No. 7,332,729

U.S. Pat. App. Ser. No. 11/751,619

U.S. Pat. App. Ser. No. 11/848,226

U.S. Prov. Pat. App. 61/157,208

U.S. Prov. Pat. App. 61/157,556

U.S. Prov. Pat. App. 61/157,210

RECORDED: 01/21/2010